(e) The author of this report gives no assurance or guarantee whatsoever in respect of the future success of or

financial returns associated with the subscription for shares being offered pursuant to this Prospectus; and

(f) This report should be read as a whole and no part of it quoted, otherwise referred to or produced without

prior written consent of Horwath.

Yours sincerely

HORWATH SECURITIES (WA) PTY LTD

GLYN O’BRIEN

Director

46

47

APPENDIX 1

INCOME STATEMENT

For the financial year ended 30th June 2006 Audited

30 June 2006

$

Revenues from continuing activities 1,169,847

Raw materials, excise, consumables & delivery (600,642)

Operating expenses (336,619)

Employee expense (1,190,284)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (107,599)

Sales & Marketing (586,594)

Administration costs (189,362)

Occupancy costs (100,027)

Finance costs (35,097)

Loss before income tax expense (1,976,377)

Income tax expense -

Loss for the year (1,976,377)

Loss attributable to members of Gage Roads Brewing Co Ltd (1,976,377)

This Income Statement is to be read in conjunction with Appendix 2.

48

APPENDIX 1

BALANCE SHEET

As at 30th June 2006 Note Audited Subsequent Pro-Forma Pro-Forma

30 June 2006 Events Adjustments after the Offer

$ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3 1,272,314 785,273 3,600,000 5,657,587

Trade and other receivables 212,037 - - 212,037

Inventories 226,725 - - 226,725

Total current assets 1,711,076 785,273 3,600,000 6,096,349

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,693,595 - - 1,693,595

Intangible assets 3,769 - - 3,769

Other 2,736 - - 2,736

Total non current assets 1,700,100 - - 1,700,100

Total assets 3,411,176 785,273 3,600,000 7,796,449

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 208,830 - - 208,830

Borrowings 133,344 - - 133,344

Provisions 37,958 - - 37,958

Total current liabilities 380,132 - - 380,132

Non current liabilities

Borrowings 589,287 - - 589,287

Total non current liabilities 589,287 - - 589,287

Total liabilities 969,419 - - 969,419

Net assets 2,441,757 785,273 3,600,000 6,827,030

Equity

Contributed equity 4 5,406,500 785,273 4,504,615 10,696,388

Share options reserve 5 399,557 - 465,560 865,117

Retained profits 6 (3,364,300) - (1,370,175) (4,734,475)

Total Equity 2,441,757 785,273 3,600,000 6,827,030

This Balance Sheet is to be read in conjunction with Appendix 2.

APPENDIX 2

GAGE ROADS BREWING CO LTD

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the year ended 30 June 2006

1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial report are set out below.

These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented.

(a) Basis of preparation

This general purpose financial report has been prepared in accordance with Australian equivalents

to International Financial Reporting Standards (AIFRSs), other authoritative pronouncements of the